
Meeting The Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date and Time Monday, 26th November, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.       

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Membership of Sub-Committees and Informal Groups etc 

5.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 18)
Minutes of the meetings held on 3 September 2018 (less exempt minute) and 
15 October 2018.

6.  To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and the Forward Plan 
for December 2018 (Pages 19 - 28)

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee

8.  Housing Revenue Account Budget Options 2019/20 (OS214) (Pages 29 - 50)

9.  Q2 Financial and Performance Monitoring (OS212) (Pages 51 - 98)

10.  Council Strategy Update (OS213) (Pages 99 - 132)

11.  Medium Term Financial Planning (OS211) (Pages 133 - 152)

12.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the following items of business because it 
is likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 
(I) and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Item Para No. of Schedule 
12a to the Act giving description of 

exempt information giving rise 
to the exclusion of the public

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 
(Exempt Minute) 3 & 5

13.  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 (exempt minute) 
(Pages 153 - 154)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

16 November 2018



Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Learney (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairman: Stallard (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
Gemmell
McLean
Weston
Lumby

Clear
Evans
Thompson
Tod

Deputy Members

Berry and Mather Hiscock and Weir

Quorum = 4 members

Relevant Portfolio Holders:

Having regard to the content of the agenda, the Chairman requests that The Leader 
and all relevant Portfolio Holders attend meetings of the committee

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

Voting:

 apart from the Chairman, every Member has one vote when a matter before the 
meeting requires a decision.

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit.

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation.

 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed.



DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Learney (Chairman)

Clear
Cunningham
Evans
Gemmell

McLean
Thompson
Tod
Weston

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry (as deputy for Stallard)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader), Brook (Portfolio Holder for Built Environment) and 
Porter

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Ashton (Portfolio Holder for Finance) and Godfrey (Portfolio Holder 
for Professional Services).

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Stallard

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Learney declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in respect of 
Item 5 (OS208) due to her role as Parish Councillor for Littleton and Harestock 
Parish Council, as the report referred to the Parish. Similarly, Councillor 
Cunningham also declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in this matter 
due to this role as Chairman of Littleton and Harestock Parish Council. 

Furthermore, Councillors Clear and Evans also declared personal (but not 
prejudicial) interests in respect of item 5 due to their roles on Wickham Parish 
Council. 

Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in item 5 due to 
his role as a County Councillor and the report referred to Hampshire County 
Council.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

3.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 AND THE FORWARD PLAN 
FOR OCTOBER 2018  

The Committee noted that a special meeting had originally been scheduled to 
take place on 24 September 2018 to consider a report on Station Approach - 
Carfax RIBA Stage 2 Design. However, this meeting had since been cancelled. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Head of Programme addressed the 
Committee to provide an update on the project and answered Members’ 
questions thereon.

In summary, the Head of Programme set out the following: delays to the 
timetable and the anticipated timetable going forward; a background on the 
current status of the scheme for the Carfax site, currently at RIBA Stage 2. It was 
noted that the design scheme had been frozen following issues raised by 
Hampshire County Council regarding access; the Cattlemarket site, which would 
be taken forward as part of the future project; and the Gateway Public Realm 
works whereby in July, the Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee had agreed 
the procurement of the Design Team for this element.  

In conclusion, the Committee noted that it was anticipated that the report for 
RIBA Stage 2 would be brought forward to the Committee for consideration 
during February 2019. 

In relation to the Scrutiny Work Programme, the Committee raised the following 
matter:

(i)  Environmental Services Contract  - Members expressed a wish to view  the 
tender documents process and to keep a general overview on the contract, 
including details of the recruitment of staff and the transitional way forward. In 
response, the Strategic Director reported that Council would have the 
opportunity to oversee these developments. However, Members considered that 
there was a need for local Councillors to be involved in the process, in order to 
review the specification of how to bring this service forward. 

In addition, although not specific to the work of the Committee, Members raised 
the recent introduction of the modern.gov committee system and suggested that 
it would be beneficial to look at the implications of the technology, including the 
use of bookmarks within uploaded documents for ease of reference. In 
response, the Strategic Director: Resources reported that a survey would be 
sent to all Councillors shortly to capture their views and establish the way 
forward for all users.

RESOLVED:

Page 6



That, subject to the noting the comments above, the Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2018/19 and Forward Plan for October 2018, be noted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Porter addressed the Committee 
with regard to Report OS208, as summarised under the relevant agenda item 
below.

5.   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY - OPERATIONAL REVIEW 
(OS208)

Councillor Brook introduced the report which reviewed the progress with the 
protocols and the committing of CIL income since the Council approved its CIL 
spending protocol in June 2016. It was emphasised that, whilst protocols and 
priorities were considered sound, the Council now had significant CIL reserves 
and had undertaken a review to simplify the process and proposed additional 
measures including introducing additional means by which external groups such 
as Parish Councils could make formal proposals for further investment in their 
areas. 

The Committee considered the financial, legal and procurement, workforce and 
property and asset implications set out in the report.   The proposed  
appointment of a dedicated CIL Officer to work solely with those applying for a 
CIL contribution was welcomed.  The officer would also help to enable the 
Council to work closely with relevant groups and organisations to achieve a 
system where CIL funds are allocated efficiently. 

In summary, Councillor Porter, stated that the Regulation 123 list, as set out in 
Appendix 1 
[...]
view, together with the provision of small amounts of 
contributions towards projects and improving the regularity of transfers. 
For major issues such as flood alleviation, Parish Council’s could apply 
for central CIL funding.  

(iv) In response to queries regarding the Regulation 123 list, Councillor Brook 
clarified that list had been in existence since 2014 and that there would 
be opportunity to review the Regulation 123 list for a full refresh, with 
Ward Members to be included on projects. 

(v) The Committee suggested that consideration be given to allowing 
requests outside of the January to March period as this was a 
demanding time of year when the parishes would be 
setting their budget precepts.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holder notes 
the comments of the Committee above and the following matters 
be drawn to the attention of Cabinet.

(i) That the Committee wishes to ensure that the new 
applicant to be appointed as CIL Officer is capable of 
working independently to programme projects;

(ii) That improvements be made to the transparency of 
reporting in relation to CIL contributions available to 
Parish Council’s;

(iii) That the pro-forma, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be 
simplified and clear for the application of smaller CIL 
grants; and

(iv) That consultation with Parish Council’s and Ward 
Members in the evaluation of proposals be improved.

Page 8



6.   Q1 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
(OS207)

Councillor Horrill introduced the Report and together with the other members of 
Cabinet present, responded to detailed questions.  Councillor Horrill emphasised 
that following considerable work and new initiatives the Council was in a good 
position with its individual performance measures, with the majority of the 
Council Strategy indicating a positive ‘green’ status. The report set out some 
areas where further emphasis was required going forward.  In summary, the 
following matters were ra
[...]
pment of the site scheduled 
to be progressed once a clear understanding of the land available on site 

Page 9



had been evaluated in order for the longer term plans for the overall site 
to be recognised.

(ix) The Strategic Director: Resources informed the Committee that 
government legislation in responding to Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests remained unchanged. 

Following debate, the Committee welcomed the Report and the use of clear 
graphic formats, making the information contained therein more readily 
reviewable.

RESOLVED:

That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders notes 
the comments of the Committee but that no items of significance to be 
drawn to the attention of Cabinet.

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 
100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

## Environmental Services 
Contract Decision 
Making (Exempt Report 
and Appendices) 

)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 
(Para 3 Schedule 12A refers)

Information in respect of 
which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal 
proceedings. (Para 5 
Schedule 12A refers)

Page 10



8.   ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT DECISION MAKING (EXEMPT 
REPORT) 
(CAB3044)

The Committee considered the above report which recommended a way forward 
regarding the Environmental Services contract (detail in exempt minute).

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 9.35pm.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 15 October 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Learney (Chairman)

Stallard
Clear
Cunningham

Evans
Gemmell
Tod

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry (Standing Deputy for Councillor McLean).
Councillor Hiscock (Standing Deputy for Councillor Thompson). 
Councillor Mather (Standing Deputy for Councillor Weston). 

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Humby (Portfolio Holder for Business Partnership).

Apologies

Councillors McLean, Thompson and Weston

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in item 7 
(Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review) as he was a Trustee of the 
Friends of Dean Garnier Garden (based in Winchester).  He was also Chief 
Executive of the national Men's Health Forum charity - which is a member of the 
Department of Health's Health and Well-being Alliance.  Neither of these bodies 
had made a request for grant assistance.  In addition, as a County Councillor he 
had rights to give grants (from County funds).
Councillors Hiscock and Stallard both declared a personal (but not prejudicial 
interest) in item 7 (Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review) as County 
Councillors they had rights to give grants from County funds and the County was 
also a partner in grant giving as well.

Councillor Mather declared a personal (but not prejudicial interest) in item 7 
(Community and Voluntary Sector Grants Review) as she was a Council 
representative on the Trinity Winchester Advisory Board.

2.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
The Chairman stated that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 
September 2018 would be submitted to the Committee’s next meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 13



3.   TO NOTE THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 (ATTACHED 
TO REVERSE OF AGENDA) AND THE FORWARD PLAN FOR NOVEMBER 
2018 
The Chairman stated that Winchester Markets item had been withdrawn from the 
Forward Plan to allow further discussion with the officers on how to proceed with 
matters.  Following debate, the Chairman agreed that the discussion with officers 
be extended to include the Winchester Christmas Market and to involve the 
expertise of the Winchester Business Improvement District (BID), for example for 
advice on car parking.

RESOLVED:

That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and Forward Plan 
for November 2018, be noted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No comments or questions were made during public participation

5.   COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS REVIEW 
(Report OS210 refers)

Councillor Humby introduced the report and the Corporate Head of Engagement 
provided detail on the report.

During questions and debate, Members raised a number of questions which 
were responded to accordingly, as summarised below:

(i) It was explained that the proposals would not take away 
Winchester Town Forum’s input into the decision-making on 
community and voluntary sector grants.  Monies already 
allocated for grants in the Winchester Town Forum budget 
would be ring-fenced for town use only.  Organisations in 
the town would also be able to benefit from grants provided 
to the District as a whole.  The proposal would remove the 
need for applicants to apply twice as there would be a single 
bid which could receive joint consideration (between 
members of the Panel and members of the Winchester 
Town Forum).  Matching funding (from the Winchester Town 
Forum Account) could be provided if required.  The 
Winchester Town Forum Grant Committee could comprise 
the Panel for grant consideration if required and this point 
required clarification.

(ii) The situation referred to in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the 
report relating to organisations that occupied Council owned 
buildings, or buildings that are on the Council owned land 
was complex and was still being researched.

(iii) The Council had reviewed the work of the Directory for 
Soci
[...]
for 2018/19, as detailed in Appendices 1 
and 2 be approved.

2. The amended capital programmes for Housing Services and New Build 
Projects together with the funding schedule for 2018/19 to 2027/28 as detailed 
in Appendices 3, 4 and 5 are approved.

3. The rent reduction for Council dwellings of 1% in 2019/20, as highlighted in 
paragraph 11.7, in line with MHCLG rent setting policy is approved.

4. The latest forecast for the rectification works, as outlined in paragraph 11.11, 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



OS214

for Victoria House are noted.

5. Recommend to Council, that subject to the Corporate Head of Housing being 
satisfied that suitable delivery arrangements are in place and the completion 
of a funding agreement between Wickham Community Land Trust (WCLT) 
and the Council, a supplementary capital estimate of £410k be approved and 
a grant award of this sum be made to WCLT for the provision of affordable 
housing.

To The Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raises with the Leader or relevant 
Portfolio Holder any issues arising from the information in this report, having regard 
to the recommendations as set out above. 

Page 30



OS214

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Providing good quality housing and new affordable homes is a strategic 
priority for the Council. Effective management of the resources available to 
the Council enable it to take advantage of new opportunities and ensure that 
satisfaction levels remain high amongst tenants in relation to their home and 
community.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 These are fully detailed in Section 11 of the report and accompanying 
appendices.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Council is required under statute to maintain a separate Housing 
Revenue Account with a positive working balance. MHCLG recently 
announced that the HRA borrowing cap would be removed on 29 October 
2018. Further announcements are expected from MHCLG before the end
[...]
ategy Refresh Appendix 2

	11 Medium Term Financial Planning (OS211)
	13 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 (exempt minute)



Minutes of the meeting


THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 November 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Learney (Chairman)

Stallard
Clear
Cunningham
Evans
Gemmell

McLean
Thompson
Tod
Weston
Lumby

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Ashton (Portfolio Holder for Finance), Godfrey (Portfolio 
Holder for Professional Services) and Warwick (Portfolio Holder for 
Environment)

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Weir

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 
Councillors Clear and Evans declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in 
respect of item 5 (Housing Revenue Account Budget Options 2019/20) as 
Chairman of Wickham Parish Council and former City Council member 
representative on the Wickham Community Land Trust (CLT) respectively, due 
to reference to the Wickham CLT funding requirements being set out in the 
report.

Councillors Stallard and Tod also declared a personal (but not prejudicial 
interest) in item 5 in their capacity as Hampshire County Councillors, whereby 
the County Council had worked closely with the Council on this matter. In 
addition, Councillor Tod stated that he was HCC deputy member of the 
Committee that reviewed this particular proposal. 

Councillor Learney declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
item 8 (Medium Term Financial Planning) due to her husband’s employment with 
IBM, who were referred to during discussion.



2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 (less 
exempt minute) and the previous meeting held on 15 October 2018, be 
approved and adopted.

3.   TO NOTE THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN FOR DECEMBER 2018 

The Chairman drew members attention to the additional meeting of The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled to take place on Thursday, 13 
December 2018, where the Committee would now receive a presentation 
providing an update on the Station Approach project, rather than the outline 
business case report. This presentation would be made available to the 
Committee prior to the meeting and access would also be provided to the report 
due to be considered by Cabinet (Station Approach) at its meeting on 18 
December 2018. Furthermore, reports regarding the traffic and on street parking 
agency agreements and the Environmental Services kerbside glass collection 
and contract strategy were also due to be considered at the meeting on 13 
December 2018 and these items had been added onto the work programme 
accordingly.

In addition, it was reported that a further additional meeting of the Committee 
had been arranged for Thursday, 31 January 2019 for members to consider 
Leisure Centre: Full Business Case within the necessary timeframe.

It was noted that, wherever possible, measures be taken to avoid conflicts with 
scheduled meeting dates when arranging additional meetings in the future.

RESOLVED:

That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19 and Forward Plan 
for December 2018, be noted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No comments or questions were made during public participation.

5.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET OPTIONS 2019/20 
(Report OS214 refers)

The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) introduced and outlined the context of 
the Report which had been prepared ahead of the recent announcement 
regarding the abolition of the HRA debt cap and the Council’s submission bid to 
Government  for further borrowing power. The changes to the report following 
this would be reflected and detailed in full within the next report due to be 
considered by the Committee at its meeting on 28 January 2019. 



The report set out a 1% rent reduction for Council dwellings for 2019/20 and 
referred to a switch to Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 1% from 2020/21 
onwards, in line with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) rent setting policy. It was noted that the report had 
previously been considered and supported by Cabinet (Housing) Committee at 
its meeting on 21 November 2018.

The Committee asked a number of questions on the following which were 
responded to by the relevant Officers and/or Portfolio Holders present:

(i) The lifting of the debt cap;
(ii) The rollout of Universal Credit and the need to recruit money and debt 

advisors for this purpose;
(iii) Homelessness and the implications of the HCC £1.8m budget cut in 

service;
(iv) Variations to depreciation calculations;
(v) The delivery of the new homes programme - largely being carried 

forward into 2019/20;
(vi) Mitigation measures for wildlife, particularly the population of swifts when 

carrying out roof repairs;
(vii) The reporting of indoor appliance upgrades to improve air quality and 

damp conditions in properties;
(viii) The carbon footprint of housing stock;
(ix) Sheltered housing upgrades;
(x) The estate improvement plan and stock condition survey (officers to 

provide details of forthcoming improvements to members in due 
course); 

(xi) The Council’s support for the Wickham CLT, as set out in the 
appendices of the report.

In addition, in response to questions regarding the use of Retail Price Index 
(RPI) rather than CPI for the purposes of shared ownership rents, the Strategic 
Director: Services (Interim) reported that this had been set as an industry 
standard for shared ownership properties. However, it was reported that the 
background of this would be investigated further. 

At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee thanked officers for 
their continued work on improving and increasing the levels of the Council’s 
housing stock and considered there was merit in continuing to promote the 
unique Wickham CLT model. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders 
notes the comments of the Committee; 

2. That the Cabinet be asked to consider shared ownership 
rents at RPI, rather than CPI, as set out in the report; and



 3. That, subject to the Corporate Head of Housing being 
satisfied that suitable delivery arrangements were in place and completion 
of the funding agreement between Wickham Community Land Trust 
(WCLT) and the Council, a supplementary capital estimate of £410k be 
supported and a grant of this sum be made to WCLT for the provision of 
affordable housing. 

6.   Q2 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
(Report OS212 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) and Councillor Ashton introduced the Report 
and together with the other members of Cabinet present, they responded to 
detailed questions.  Councillor Ashton drew Members attention to the forecast 
underspend for the year ahead of just under £0.5m and the Council’s financial 
position, corporate performance indicators and project milestones, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report  

The Committee asked a number of questions on the following which were 
responded to by the relevant Officers and/or Portfolio Holders present:
 
(i) Development Management Income – The Strategic Director: Resources 

clarified that as there was not always a linear trajectory between the two, 
it would prove difficult to forecast increases in the establishment for the 
current year and the level of planning applications that came through for 
consideration. This matter would continue to be monitored and reviewed 
going forward;

(ii) Future funding for the LEADER programme;
(iii) Strategic Asset Purchase – The Strategic Director: Resources reported 

that this was the current position as although the Council had 
submitted bids, these had not been successful at this stage so no 
further transactions had been progressed. However, officers were 
confident that further opportunities would arise which would result in a 
good return for the taxpayer, but  that financial caution would continue 
to be exercised in this respect;

(iv) The rollout of superfast broadband in rural locations;
(v) Establishing a Housing Company – It was reported that a report would 

be taken to Cabinet (Housing) Committee early in the new year to 
consider proposals, members aspirations, capacity to operate outside 
of the HRA and financial viability;

(vi) Article 4 Directions  in further areas of Winchester (i.e. Fulflood and 
Badger Farm) to deal an increasing levels of Houses of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO’s). The Strategic Director: Resources confirmed that 
a report back on timescales in this respect would come forward to the 
Committee shortly;

(vii) Flytipping – Councillor Warwick clarified that HCC appoint the lead 
officer for flytipping and are partnering with the District in covert 
surveillance work;   

(viii) Air Pollution  – In relation to achieving a Lower Carbon Council, it was 
reported that the Low Carbon Board would be tasked with a review and 
refresh of the actions previously set in 2015/16. The Membership of 



this Board was also due to be reviewed to look at potential partners 
going forward;

(ix) The future installation of Solar PV at Council properties;
(x) Major project statuses and milestones to be continually updated to 

reflect many changes to scheduled timescales;
(xi) Continued engagement with local cycling groups on the Council’s 

major projects – Councillor Warwick clarified that cycling formed an 
important part of the Movement Strategy and that issues related to 
cycling needed to be taken forward as a response to the Strategy to 
feed into this process; 

(xii) Staff sickness levels; and
(xiii) The number of days taken to process new housing and Council Tax 

benefit support claims. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee welcomes the continued improvements 
in the presentation of the information contained in the report; and

2. That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders notes 
the comments of the Committee which has no major issues or areas of 
concern to raise with Cabinet but provides the following minor area to be 
noted:

(a) That an update be made to reflect changes to the project 
milestones set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

7.   COUNCIL STRATEGY UPDATE 
(Report OS213 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) introduced the Report and its appendices 
and together with the other members of Cabinet and officers present, they 
responded to detailed questions:

(i) It was noted that there were no proposed changes to the four strategic 
outcomes but there were some changes to update and streamline 
indicators, as set out in the report;

(ii) Taxi’s operating from outside the area taking trade from the licensed 
drivers in the Town area;

(iii) The need to continually work in partnership to lower emissions, improve 
air quality and ensure safeguarding practices which would be controlled 
by the taxi programme and recruitment of a fixed term post into the 
licensing team to focus on these aspects; and

(iv) City Centre WIFI and SmartApps and the terminology used in the Strategy 
which required further clarity for residents to understand. 



At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee welcomed the report 
and thanked officers and Cabinet members for their significant input into the 
Strategy. 

RESOLVED:

That the Leader and other relevant Portfolio Holders notes the 
comments of the Committee but that no items of significance to be drawn 
to the attention of Cabinet.

8.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 
(Report OS211 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) and Councillor Ashton introduced the report 
which set out the latest medium term financial projections and the outcome 
based budgeting planning proposals which outlined a variety of proposals to 
inform the final budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy prior to its approval 
by Council in February 2019. It was noted that the Council had presently 
benefited from funds from the New Homes Bonus and the retention of growth in 
Business Rates since 2013. However, a Government paper was expected in the 
new year that was scheduled to set out significant changes in Local Government 
financing from 2020/21 onwards, particularly surrounding the retention of 
business rates and new homes bonus. As a result, officers had endeavoured to 
forecast from these anticipated changes, as set out in the report and addressed 
how the Council could best respond in these circumstances. 

The Committee gave consideration to the report and officers present responded 
to detailed questions.  These included questions related to the following matters;

(i) Risk Management – the Council’s ability to ‘mop up’ any potential drop in 
Business Rates due to Brexit related impacts;

(ii) Council Tax – any future percentage increases in the Council’s 
precept;

(iii) The Guildhall – 1871 café and catering costs;
(iv) Asset Management;
(v) It was considered that there was a need to generate a larger savings 

programme and focus on additional income at this stage to bridge the 
possible reduction in costs faced over the longer term; and

(vi) The changes in projections from February 2018 to the current forecast.
The Strategic Director: Resources  agreed to provide a comparison on 
these figures to the Chairman in due course. 

Councillor Ashton outlined that the report provided robust assurances on the 
Council’s plan, options and provisions and confirmed that to generate any over-
reactions on longer-term service provision would be futile at this stage due to 
ongoing fluctuations and until all other avenues had been explored.

Some Members reiterated their concerns that longer-term forward planning 
Strategy needed to be developed, so as to address the transformation more 
robustly.



RESOLVED:

That the Portfolio Holder notes the comments of the Committee but 
that no items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet.

9.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

## Minutes of the meeting 
held 3 September 2018 
(exempt minute) 

)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 
(Para 3 Schedule 12A refers)

Information in respect of 
which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal 
proceedings. (Para 5 
Schedule 12A refers)

10.   EXEMPT MINUTE 

RESOLVED: 

That the exempt minute of the meeting held 3 September 2018 be 
approved and adopted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.30 pm

Chairman


